7. power [kW], bed density bottom [kg/m3], T bed bottom [°C], bed density top [kg/m3], flue gas O2 [%]

8. power [kW], vf [m/s], prim gas O2% [%], bed density top [kg/m3], flue gas O2 [%]

Setpoints for the CVs were picked from the nominal optimum. To find correct MV values, the control problem

was solved by optimizing a MIMO problem under constraints: the sum of squared deviations between CVs and

their setpoints was minimized, with constraints overruling minimization. Active constraints were thus not

explicitly considered in control. Active constraints typically result in reconfigurable SISO control requirements,

e.g. with different load levels. These implementation aspects were not in scope of this study. Optimization was

performed with enhanced fmincon (Matlab), with a few dozen repetitions from random initial search points.

3.4 Disturbance scenarios

Five process disturbance scenarios were studied: d1) no disturbances, d2) fuel heat value -5%, d3) fuel heat

value +5%, d4) fuel moisture -10%, d5) fuel moisture +10%. Several additional cases could be included (e.g. air

ingress, pressure deviations, O2 purity etc.)

4 RESULTS

4.1 Air combustion

disturbance

control configuration, c

c=1 c=2 c=3 c=4 c=5 c=6 c=7 c=8

d=1 (nom.) 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0

d=2 0 79 11 77 13 12 1 1

d=3 3 6 3 6 15 13 10 10

d=4 11 12 10 12 15 13 11 12

d=5 4 4 4 5 1 4 4 4

mean loss 0.06 0.33 0.09 0.33 0.15 0.14 0.08 0.09

rank 1 8 4 7 6 5 2 3

Table 1. Air firing – Ranking of control structures based on average loss for disturbances.

disturbance

Optimal CV values Optimal MV values

flue gas O2

[%]

T bed,

middle

[°C]

power

[kW]

vf

[m/s]

prim air/

fuel [-]

fuel feed

[kg/s]

primary air

[kg/s]

secondary air

[kg/s]

d=1 (nom.) 1.0 933 44.1 2.4 6.3 0.0025 0.0157 0.005

d=2 1.0 930 44.1 2.6 6.6 0.0026 0.0172 0.005

d=3 1.5 941 44.8 2.0 5.2 0.0023 0.0121 0.009

d=4 1.0 937 44.1 2.5 7.3 0.0020 0.0147 0.000

d=5 1.0 934 44.1 2.6 8.1 0.0022 0.0181 0.000

Table 2. Air firing - Optimal CV and MV values for each disturbance.

The outcomes for air-firing (Table 1) are in line with current control practice, which encourages the use of the

method. The results support controlling power, primary air / fuel ratio and flue gas oxygen to their setpoints

(c=1) using the three MVs available. This is the common approach, usually implemented with SISO controllers

so that power is adjusted by fuel, primary air flow is feedforward from the fuel feed and secondary air is used for

O2 trim (flue gas O2). Bed temperature can surprisingly well compensate for lacking feedback from power (c=7).